Fiscal Year Ended Last Day of February,

2022 2021
Sales revenue, net $ 2,223,355 100.0% $ 2,098,799  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   1,270,168 57.1%   1,171,497  55.8%

Gross pro�t   953,187 42.9%   927,302  44.2%
SG&A   680,257 30.6%   637,012  30.4%
Asset impairment charges   — —%   8,452  0.4%
Restructuring charges   380 —%   350  —%

Operating income   272,550 12.3%   281,488  13.4%
Non-operating income, net   260 —%   559  —%
Interest expense   12,844 0.6%   12,617  0.6%

Income before income tax   259,966 11.7%   269,430  12.8%
Income tax expense   36,202 1.6%   15,484  0.7%

Net income $ 223,764 10.1% $ 253,946  12.1%

Diluted EPS $ 9.17 $ 10.08

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,410   25,196

13

Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures –

Adjusted Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (2) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $ 582,020   100.0%   $ —   $ 582,020  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   333,846   57.4%   (3,953) (7)   329,893  56.7%

Gross pro�t   248,174   42.6%   3,953   252,127  43.3%
SG&A   197,790   34.0%   (7,403) (7)   179,498  30.8%
   (819) (8)
   (3,801) (9)
   (6,269) (10)

Operating income   50,384   8.7%   22,245   72,629  12.5%
Non-operating income, net   75   —%   —   75  —%
Interest expense   3,336   0.6%   —   3,336  0.6%

Income before income tax   47,123   8.1%   22,245   69,368  11.9%
Income tax expense   7,329   1.3%   1,216   8,545  1.5%

Net Income $ 39,794   6.8%   $ 21,029   $ 60,823  10.5%

Diluted EPS $ 1.64   $ 0.87   $ 2.51

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,259   24,259

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2021

As Reported
(GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $ 509,375   100.0%   $ —   $ 509,375  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   279,037   54.8%   —   279,037  54.8%

Gross pro�t   230,338   45.2%   —   230,338  45.2%
SG&A   197,366   38.7%   (4,116) (9)   187,486  36.8%
   (5,764) (10)
Asset impairment charges   8,452   1.7%   (8,452) (11)   —  —%
Restructuring charges   (5)  —%   5  (12)   —  —%

Operating income   24,525   4.8%   18,327   42,852  8.4%
Non-operating income, net   119   —%   —   119  —%
Interest expense   3,049   0.6%   —   3,049  0.6%

Income before income tax   21,595   4.2%   18,327   39,922  7.8%
Income tax (bene�t) expense   (577)  (0.1) %   1,743   1,166  0.2%

Net income $ 22,172   4.4%   $ 16,584   $ 38,756  7.6%

Diluted EPS $ 0.90   $ 0.67   $ 1.57

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,737   24,737

Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures –

Adjusted Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (2) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $ 2,223,355  100.0%   $ —   $ 2,223,355  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   1,270,168  57.1%   (17,728) (7)   1,252,440  56.3%

Gross pro�t   953,187  42.9%   17,728   970,915  43.7%
SG&A   680,257  30.6%   (14,626) (7)   615,825  27.7%
   (2,424) (8)
   (12,764) (9)
   (34,618) (10)
Restructuring charges   380  —%   (380) (12)   —  —%

Operating income   272,550  12.3%   82,540   355,090  16.0%
Non-operating income, net   260  —%   —   260  —%
Interest expense   12,844  0.6%   —   12,844  0.6%

14

Income before income tax   259,966  11.7%   82,540   342,506  15.4%
Income tax expense   36,202  1.6%   4,553   40,755  1.8%

Net Income $ 223,764  10.1%   $ 77,987   $ 301,751  13.6%

Diluted EPS $ 9.17   $ 3.19   $ 12.36

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,410   24,410

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2021

As Reported
(GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $ 2,098,799  100.0%   $ —   $ 2,098,799  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   1,171,497  55.8%   —   1,171,497  55.8%

Gross pro�t   927,302  44.2%   —   927,302  44.2%
SG&A   637,012  30.4%   (17,643) (9)   592,951  28.3%
   (26,418) (10)
Asset impairment charges   8,452  0.4%   (8,452) (11)   —  —%
Restructuring charges   350  —%   (350) (12)   —  —%

Operating income   281,488  13.4%   52,863   334,351  15.9%
Non-operating income, net   559  —%   —   559  —%
Interest expense   12,617  0.6%   —   12,617  0.6%

Income before income tax   269,430  12.8%   52,863   322,293  15.4%
Income tax expense   15,484  0.7%   13,159   28,643  1.4%

Net Income $ 253,946  12.1%   $ 39,704   $ 293,650  14.0%

Diluted EPS $ 10.08   $ 1.58   $ 11.65

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,196   25,196

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales Revenue

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended Last Day of February,
  Home & Outdoor   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 162,463   $ 228,623   $ 118,289   $ 509,375

Organic business (1)   24,683   (388)   25,910   50,205
Impact of foreign currency   (672)   (630)   (631)   (1,933)
Acquisition (2)   24,373   —   —   24,373

Change in sales revenue, net   48,384   (1,018)   25,279   72,645
Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 210,847   $ 227,605   $ 143,568   $ 582,020

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   29.8%   (0.4)%   21.4%   14.3%

Organic business   15.2%   (0.2)%   21.9%   9.9%
Impact of foreign currency   (0.4)%   (0.3)%   (0.5)%   (0.4)%
Acquisition   15.0%   —%   —%   4.8%

  Fiscal Year Ended Last Day of February,
  Home & Outdoor   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 727,354   $ 890,191   $ 481,254   $ 2,098,799

Organic business (1)   113,495   (116,690)   96,550   93,355
Impact of foreign currency   622   3,579   2,627   6,828
Acquisition (2)   24,373   —   —   24,373

Change in sales revenue, net   138,490   (113,111)   99,177   124,556
Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 865,844   $ 777,080   $ 580,431   $ 2,223,355

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   19.0%   (12.7) %   20.6%   5.9%

Organic business   15.6%   (13.1) %   20.1%   4.4%
Impact of foreign currency   0.1%   0.4%   0.5%   0.3%
Acquisition   3.4%   —%   —%   1.2%

Leadership Brand and Other Net Sales Revenue (2)

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

Th M h E d d L D f F b
15

  Three Months Ended Last Day of February,
  2022   2021   $ Change  % Change
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (4) $ 480,391  $ 417,931  $ 62,460  14.9%
All other sales revenue, net   101,629   91,444  10,185  11.1%
Total sales revenue, net $ 582,020  $ 509,375  $ 72,645  14.3%

  Fiscal Year Ended Last Day of February,
  2022   2021   $ Change  % Change
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (4) $ 1,810,249  $ 1,706,545  $ 103,704  6.1%
All other sales revenue, net   413,106   392,254   20,852  5.3%
Total sales revenue, net $ 2,223,355  $ 2,098,799  $ 124,556  5.9%

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales from Core and Non-Core Business (3)

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended Last Day of February,
  Home & Outdoor   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 162,463   $ 228,623   $ 118,289   $ 509,375

Core business   48,384   (1,018)   37,317   84,683
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —   —   (12,038)   (12,038)

Change in sales revenue, net   48,384   (1,018)   25,279   72,645
Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 210,847   $ 227,605   $ 143,568   $ 582,020

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   29.8%   (0.4) %   21.4%   14.3%

Core business   29.8%   (0.4) %   31.5%   16.6%
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —%   —%   (10.2)%   (2.4)%

  Fiscal Year Ended Last Day of February,
  Home & Outdoor   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 727,354   $ 890,191   $ 481,254   $ 2,098,799

Core business   138,490   (113,111)   143,407   168,786
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —   —   (44,230)   (44,230)

Change in sales revenue, net   138,490   (113,111)   99,177   124,556
Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 865,844   $ 777,080   $ 580,431   $ 2,223,355

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   19.0%   (12.7) %   20.6%   5.9%

Core business   19.0%   (12.7) %   29.8%   8.0%
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —%   —%   (9.2)%   (2.1)%

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Operating Income

to Adjusted Operating Income (Non-GAAP) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2022

Home &
Outdoor (2)   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 22,622   10.7%   $ 9,601   4.2%   $ 18,161  12.6%   $ 50,384   8.7%
Acquisition-related expenses   819   0.4%   —   —%   —  —%   819   0.1%
EPA compliance costs   —   —%   11,356   5.0%   —   —%   11,356   2.0%
Restructuring charges   —   —%   —   —%   —  —%   —   —%

Subtotal   23,441   11.1%   20,957   9.2%   18,161  12.6%   62,559   10.7%
Amortization of intangible assets   1,329   0.6%   575   0.3%   1,897  1.3%   3,801   0.7%
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,765   1.3%   1,772   0.8%   1,732  1.2%   6,269   1.1%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 27,535   13.1%   $ 23,304   10.2%   $ 21,790  15.2%   $ 72,629   12.5%

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2021

Home &
Outdoor   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income (loss), as reported (GAAP) $ 16,193   10.0%   $ (1,679)   (0.7) %   $ 10,011  8.5%   $ 24,525   4.8%
Asset impairment charges   —   —%   —   —%   8,452  7.1%   8,452   1.7%
Restructuring charges   (2)  —%   (6)   —%   3  —%   (5)   —%

16

Subtotal   16,191   10.0%   (1,685)   (0.7) %   18,466  15.6%   32,972   6.5%
Amortization of intangible assets   514   0.3%   1,196   0.5%   2,406  2.0%   4,116   0.8%
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,254   1.4%   2,025   0.9%   1,485  1.3%   5,764   1.1%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 18,959   11.7%   $ 1,536   0.7%   $ 22,357  18.9%   $ 42,852   8.4%

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2022

Home &
Outdoor (2)   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 134,925  15.6%   $ 39,217   5.0%   $ 98,408  17.0%   $ 272,550  12.3%
Acquisition-related expenses   2,424  0.3%   —   —%   —  —%   2,424  0.1%
EPA compliance costs   —  —%   32,354   4.2%   —   —%   32,354   1.5%
Restructuring charges   369  —%   —   —%   11  —%   380  —%

Subtotal   137,718  15.9%   71,571   9.2%   98,419  17.0%   307,708  13.8%
Amortization of intangible assets   2,891  0.3%   2,284   0.3%   7,589  1.3%   12,764  0.6%
Non-cash share-based compensation   13,812  1.6%   12,001   1.5%   8,805  1.5%   34,618  1.6%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 154,421  17.8%   $ 85,856   11.0%   $ 114,813  19.8%   $ 355,090  16.0%

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2021

Home &
Outdoor   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 122,487  16.8%   $ 94,103   10.6%   $ 64,898  13.5%   $ 281,488  13.4%
Asset impairment charges   —  —%   —   —%   8,452  1.8%   8,452  0.4%
Restructuring charges   249  —%   (6)   —%   107  —%   350  —%

Subtotal   122,736  16.9%   94,097   10.6%   73,457  15.3%   290,290  13.8%
Amortization of intangible assets   2,055  0.3%   8,611   1.0%   6,977  1.4%   17,643  0.8%
Non-cash share-based compensation   10,278  1.4%   9,191   1.0%   6,949  1.4%   26,418  1.3%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 135,069  18.6%   $ 111,899   12.6%   $ 87,383  18.2%   $ 334,351  15.9%

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – EBITDA

(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2022

  Home & Outdoor (2)   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 22,622   $ 9,601   $ 18,161  $ 50,384

Depreciation and amortization   3,855   2,812   3,080   9,747
Non-operating income, net   —   —   75   75

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   26,477   12,413   21,316   60,206
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   819   —   —   819

EPA compliance costs   —   11,356   —   11,356
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,765   1,772   1,732   6,269

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 30,061   $ 25,541   $ 23,048  $ 78,650

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2021
  Home & Outdoor   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total
Operating income (loss), as reported (GAAP) $ 16,193   $ (1,679)   $ 10,011  $ 24,525

Depreciation and amortization   2,590   3,122   4,011   9,723
Non-operating income, net   —   —   119   119

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   18,783   1,443   14,141   34,367
Add: Asset impairment charges   —   —   8,452   8,452

Restructuring charges   (2)   (6)   3   (5)
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,254   2,025   1,485   5,764

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 21,035   $ 3,462   $ 24,081  $ 48,578

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2022
  Home & Outdoor (2)   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 134,925   $ 39,217   $ 98,408  $ 272,550

Depreciation and amortization   12,112   10,691   13,026   35,829
Non-operating income, net   —   —   260   260

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   147,037   49,908   111,694   308,639
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   2,424   —   —   2,424

EPA compliance costs   —   32,354   —   32,354
R i h 369 11 38017

Restructuring charges   369   —   11   380
Non-cash share-based compensation   13,812   12,001   8,805   34,618

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 163,642   $ 94,263   $ 120,510  $ 378,415

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2021
  Home & Outdoor   Health & Wellness   Beauty   Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 122,487   $ 94,103   $ 64,898  $ 281,488

Depreciation and amortization   9,333   15,453   12,932   37,718
Non-operating income, net   —   —   559   559

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   131,820   109,556   78,389   319,765
Add: Asset impairment charges   —   —   8,452   8,452

Restructuring charges   249   (6)   107   350
Non-cash share-based compensation   10,278   9,191   6,949   26,418

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 142,347   $ 118,741   $ 93,897  $ 354,985

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Income (Loss) and Diluted EPS to Adjusted Income and

Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2022
  Income   Diluted EPS
  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax   Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 47,123  $ 7,329  $ 39,794  $ 1.94  $ 0.30  $ 1.64

Acquisition-related expenses   819   29   790   0.03   —   0.03
EPA compliance costs   11,356   170   11,186   0.47   0.01   0.46

Subtotal   59,298   7,528   51,770   2.44   0.31   2.13
Amortization of intangible assets   3,801   407   3,394   0.16   0.02   0.14
Non-cash share-based compensation   6,269   610   5,659   0.26   0.03   0.23

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 69,368  $ 8,545  $ 60,823  $ 2.86  $ 0.35  $ 2.51

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,259

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2021
  Income   Diluted EPS
  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax   Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 21,595   $ (577)   $ 22,172   $ 0.87  $ (0.02)   $ 0.90

Asset impairment charges   8,452   1,009   7,443   0.34   0.04   0.30
Restructuring charges   (5)   —   (5)   —   —   —

Subtotal   30,042   432   29,610   1.21   0.02   1.20
Amortization of intangible assets   4,116   214   3,902   0.17   0.01   0.16
Non-cash share-based compensation   5,764   520   5,244   0.23   0.02   0.21

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 39,922   $ 1,166   $ 38,756   $ 1.61  $ 0.05   $ 1.57

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,737

  Three Months Ended February 29, 2020
  (Loss) Income   Diluted EPS
  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax   Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ (6,078)   $ (2,923)   $ (3,155)   $ (0.24)   $ (0.12)   $ (0.13)

Acquisition-related expenses   1,071   16   1,055   0.04   —   0.04
Asset impairment charges   41,000   4,574   36,426   1.61   0.18   1.43
Restructuring charges   2,252   93   2,159   0.09   —   0.08

Subtotal   38,245   1,760   36,485   1.51   0.07   1.44
Amortization of intangible assets   8,142   624   7,518   0.32   0.02   0.30
Non-cash share-based compensation   4,186   369   3,817   0.16   0.01   0.15

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 50,573   $ 2,753   $ 47,820   $ 1.99   $ 0.11   $ 1.88

18

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,403

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Income and Diluted EPS to Adjusted Income and Adjusted

Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2022
  Income   Diluted EPS
  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax   Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 259,966  $ 36,202  $ 223,764   $ 10.65  $ 1.48  $ 9.17

Acquisition-related expenses   2,424   87   2,337   0.10   —   0.10
EPA compliance costs   32,354   485   31,869   1.33   0.02   1.31
Restructuring charges   380   6   374   0.02   —   0.02

Subtotal   295,124   36,780   258,344   12.09   1.51   10.58
Amortization of intangible assets   12,764   1,010   11,754   0.52   0.04   0.48
Non-cash share-based compensation   34,618   2,965   31,653   1.42   0.12   1.30

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 342,506  $ 40,755  $ 301,751   $ 14.03  $ 1.67  $ 12.36

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,410

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2021
  Income   Diluted EPS
  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax   Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 269,430  $ 15,484  $ 253,946   $ 10.69  $ 0.61  $ 10.08

Asset impairment charges   8,452   1,009   7,443   0.34   0.04   0.30
Restructuring charges   350   2   348   0.01   —   0.01
Tax reform   —   9,357   (9,357)   —   0.37   (0.37)

Subtotal   278,232   25,852   252,380   11.04   1.03   10.02
Amortization of intangible assets   17,643   865   16,778   0.70   0.03   0.67
Non-cash share-based compensation   26,418   1,926   24,492   1.05   0.08   0.97

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 322,293  $ 28,643  $ 293,650   $ 12.79  $ 1.14  $ 11.65

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,196

  Fiscal Year Ended February 29, 2020
  Income   Diluted EPS
  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax   Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 165,940 $ 13,607  $ 152,333   $ 6.55   $ 0.54   $ 6.02

Acquisition-related expenses   2,546   38   2,508   0.10   —   0.10
Asset impairment charges   41,000   4,574   36,426   1.62   0.18   1.44
Restructuring charges   3,313   161   3,152   0.13   0.01   0.12

Subtotal   212,799   18,380   194,419   8.40   0.73   7.68
Amortization of intangible assets   21,271   1,245   20,026   0.84   0.05   0.79
Non-cash share-based compensation   22,929   1,803   21,126   0.91   0.07   0.83

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 256,999 $ 21,428  $ 235,571   $ 10.15   $ 0.85   $ 9.30

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,322

Consolidated Core and Non-Core Net Sales and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Core and Non-

Core Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (3) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended Last Day of February,
  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Sales revenue, net

Core $ 578,141   $ 493,458  $ 84,683   17.2%
Non-Core   3,879   15,917   (12,038)   (75.6) %

Total $ 582,020   $ 509,375  $ 72,645   14.3%

  Three Months Ended Last Day of February,

19

  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP)

Core $ 2.51  $ 1.42  $ 1.09   76.8%
Non-Core   —   0.15   (0.15)   (100.0) %

Total $ 2.51  $ 1.57  $ 0.94   59.9%

Three Months Ended Last Day of February,
Core Business: 2022 2021
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 1.64 $ 1.05

Acquisition-related expenses, net of tax   0.03   —
EPA compliance costs, net of tax   0.46   —

Subtotal   2.13   1.05
Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax   0.14   0.16
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax   0.23   0.21

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 2.51 $ 1.42

Three Months Ended Last Day of February,
Non-Core Business: 2022 2021
Diluted EPS, as reported $ — $ (0.15)

Asset impairment charges, net of tax   —   0.30
Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ — $ 0.15

Diluted EPS, as reported (GAAP) $ 1.64 $ 0.90

Consolidated Core and Non-Core Net Sales and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Core and Non-

Core Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (3) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Fiscal Years Ended Last Day of February,
   2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Sales revenue, net

Core $ 2,189,239   $ 2,020,453  $ 168,786   8.4%
Non-Core   34,116   78,346   (44,230)   (56.5)%

Total $ 2,223,355   $ 2,098,799  $ 124,556   5.9%

  Fiscal Years Ended Last Day of February,
   2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP)

Core $ 12.18  $ 11.03  $ 1.15   10.4%
Non-Core   0.18   0.62   (0.44)   (71.0)%

Total $ 12.36  $ 11.65  $ 0.71   6.1%

Fiscal Years Ended Last Day of February,
Core Business: 2022 2021
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 9.00 $ 9.76

Acquisition-related expenses, net of tax   0.10   —
EPA compliance costs, net of tax   1.31   —
Restructuring charges, net of tax   0.02   0.01
Tax Reform   —   (0.37)

Subtotal   10.41   9.40
Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax   0.48   0.67
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax   1.29   0.97

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 12.18 $ 11.03

Fiscal Years Ended Last Day of February,

N C B i
20

Non-Core Business: 2022 2021
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 0.17 $ 0.32

Asset impairment charges, net of tax   —   0.30
Subtotal   0.17   0.62

Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax   0.01   —
Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 0.18 $ 0.62

Diluted EPS, as reported (GAAP) $ 9.17 $ 10.08

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Core and Non-Core GAAP Operating Income (Loss) to Core and

Non-Core Adjusted Operating Income (Non-GAAP) (3) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2022
  Core Business   Non-Core Business   Consolidated
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 267,004  12.2%   $ 5,546   16.3%   $ 272,550  12.3%

Acquisition-related expenses   2,424  0.1%   —   —%   2,424  0.1%
EPA compliance costs   32,354   1.5%   —   —%   32,354   1.5%
Restructuring charges   380  —%   —   —%   380  —%

Subtotal   302,162  13.8%   5,546   16.3%   307,708  13.8%
Amortization of intangible assets   12,764  0.6%   —   —%   12,764  0.6%
Non-cash share-based compensation   34,386  1.6%   232   0.7%   34,618  1.6%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 349,312  16.0%   $ 5,778   16.9%   $ 355,090  16.0%

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2021
  Core Business   Non-Core Business   Consolidated
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 272,783  13.5%   $ 8,705   11.1%   $ 281,488  13.4%

Asset impairment charges   —  —%   8,452   10.8%   8,452  0.4%
Restructuring charges   350  —%   —   —%   350  —%

Subtotal   273,133  13.5%   17,157   21.9%   290,290  13.8%
Amortization of intangible assets   17,643  0.9%   —   —%   17,643  0.8%
Non-cash share-based compensation   26,203  1.3%   215   0.3%   26,418  1.3%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 316,979  15.7%   $ 17,372   22.2%   $ 334,351  15.9%

  Fiscal Year Ended February 29, 2020
  Core Business   Non-Core Business   Consolidated
Operating income (loss), as reported (GAAP) $ 208,011  12.9%   $ (29,760)   (32.2) %   $ 178,251  10.4%

Acquisition-related expenses   2,546  0.2%   —   —%   2,546  0.1%
Asset impairment charges   —  —%   41,000   44.4%   41,000  2.4%
Restructuring charges   2,817  0.2%   496   0.5%   3,313  0.2%

Subtotal   213,374  13.2%   11,736   12.7%   225,110  13.2%
Amortization of intangible assets   13,511  0.8%   7,760   8.4%   21,271  1.2%
Non-cash share-based compensation   22,496  1.4%   433   0.5%   22,929  1.3%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 249,381  15.4%   $ 19,929   21.6%   $ 269,310  15.8%

  Fiscal Year Ended February 28, 2019
  Core Business   Non-Core Business   Consolidated
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 176,189  12.1%   $ 23,190   22.5%   $ 199,379  12.7%

Restructuring charges   3,224  0.2%   362   0.4%   3,586  0.2%
Subtotal   179,413  12.3%   23,552   22.8%   202,965  13.0%

Amortization of intangible assets   13,215  0.9%   989   1.0%   14,204  0.9%
Non-cash share-based compensation   21,777  1.5%   276   0.3%   22,053  1.4%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 214,405  14.7%   $ 24,817   24.0%   $ 239,222  15.3%

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet, Cash Flow and Liquidity Information

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Last Day of February,
  2022   2021

Balance Sheet:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,381   $ 45,120
R i bl 457 623 382 449

21

Receivables, net   457,623   382,449
Inventory   557,992   481,611
Assets held for sale   1,942   39,867
Total assets, current   1,082,080   971,937
Total assets   2,823,451   2,263,488
Total liabilities, current   602,690   614,892
Total long-term liabilities   893,422   409,249
Total debt   813,216   343,630
Stockholders’ equity   1,327,339   1,239,347